Abolition of the Te Awamutu, Kawhia, Alexandra, Otorohanga, and Otorohanga County Pest Destruction Districts (Notice No. Ag. 10790)

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 15th day of March 1971

Present:

THE HON. D. J. RIDDIFORD PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967. His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Te Awamutu, Kawhia, Alexandra, Otorohanga, and Otorohanga County Pest Destruction Districts Abolition Order 1971.

(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1971.

2. The pest destruction districts known as Te Awamutu (which was constituted by Order in Council on the 19th day of August 1961*), Kawhia (which was constituted by Order in Council on the 24th day of September 1947†), Alexandra (which was constituted by Order in Council on the 11th day of May 1949‡), Otorohanga (which was constituted by Order in Council on the 3rd day of May 1934§), and Otorohanga County, are hereby abolished.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

*Gazette.	1961, Vol. II, p. 1262	
†Gazette,	1947, Vol. III, p. 1374	
‡Gazette,	1949, Vol. II, p. 1191	
§Gazette,	1934, Vol. II, p. 1392	

Declaring Lands in the Nelson Land District to be Subject to the Provisions of Part III of the Coal Mines Act 1925

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

PURSUANT to section 167 of the Coal Mines Act 1925, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, do hereby declare the lands described in the Schedule hereto to be subject to the operations of Part III of the Coal Mines Act 1925.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT-BULLER COUNTY

PART Section 59, Town of Denniston (formerly residence site licence No. 835, Westport Registry) situated in Block VI, Kawatiri Survey District: area, 20 perches, more or less (S.O. Plan 10980).

Section 47, Block VI, Kawatiri Survey District (formerly residence site licence No. 10788, Westport Registry): area, 15.5 perches, more or less (S.O. Plan 10981).

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 10th day of March 1971.

NORMAN L. SHELTON, Minister of Mines.

(Mines 11/30/17)

Appointment of an Assistant Law Draftsman

HIS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Kenneth William Kersley, Esq., barrister and solicitor

to be an Assistant Law Draftsman, in terms of the Statutes Drafting and Compilation Act 1920, on and from 1 April 1971.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of March 1971.

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Prime Minister.

Reappointment of the High Commissioner for New Zealand in the United Kingdom

HIS Excellency the Governor-General in Council has been pleased to reappoint

The Honourable Sir Denis Blundell, K.B.E.,

to be the High Commissioner for New Zealand in the United

Kingdom under and for the purposes of the Foreign Affairs Act 1943, to hold the said office as on and from the 10th day of May 1971 until the 9th day of May 1972.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of March 1971.

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Minister of Foreign Affairs.

(PM. 62/2/2)

Clerk of the House of Representatives Appointed

Office of the Minister in Charge of the Legislative Department, Wellington, 20 March 1971.

HIS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Eric Alwyn Roussell, Esquire, LL.B.,

to be Clerk of the House of Representatives, with effect from 2 April 1971, vice Henry Nelson Dollimore, Esquire, C.B.E., LL.B.

KEITH HOLYOAKE.

Minister in Charge of the Legislative Department.

(I.A. 84/12)

Notifying the Appointment of Members of the Electricians Registration Board

THE Minister of Electricity hereby notifies the appointment of Stanley Cowley; William McPherson Dyas; Allan William Gooder, C.B.E.;

Jack James; and Charles Oscar Larsen

as members of the Electricians Registration Board, for the purposes of the Electricians Act 1952

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of March 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Electricity.

(N.Z.E.D. 9/0/4)

Members of Howard Estate Advisory Board Appointment Notice (No. 10186 Ag. 2796)

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Howard Estate Amendment Act 1927, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Ian Barraud Downey (on the joint recommendation of the county councils of Hawke's Bay); and

Guy Harold Nelson (on the joint recommendation of the Hawke's Bay District of Federated Farmers of New Zealand (Inc.) and the Southern Hawke's Bay Provincial District of Federated Farmers (Inc.)

to be members of the Howard Estate Advisory Board for a term of 3 years commencing on 2 May 1971, vice Messrs I. R. Williams and G. A. Cammock.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of March 1971. D. J. CARTER, Minister of Agriculture.

Members of Howard Estate Advisory Board Reappointment Notice (No. 10187 Ag. 2796)

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Howard Estate Amendment Act 1927, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint

- Phillip John Lamason (on the joint recommendation of the societies incorporated under the Agricultural and Pastoral Societies Act 1908, and whose headquarters are in Hawke's Bay); and
- Gerald Gordon Wilson (on the joint recommendation of the borough councils, city councils, and chambers of commerce of Hawke's Bay)
- to be members of the Howard Estate Advisory Board for a term of 3 years commencing on 2 May 1971.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of March 1971.

D. J. CARTER, Minister of Agriculture.